
#plymcabinet

Cabinet

Tuesday 8 November 2016
4.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Bowyer, Chair
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter
T 01752 304570
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 31 October 2016

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Cabinet

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 
2016 and 11 October 2016.

4. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17 - Quarter 2  (Pages 9 - 24)

Councillor Darcy will present the Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17 – 
Quarter 2.  This report outlines the finance monitoring position of the Council as at the 
end of September 2016. 

7. Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  (Pages 25 - 68)

Councillor Darcy will present the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  Under the 
Council’s Financial Regulations, the Responsible Financial Officer is required to report the 
medium term budget prospects.  Cabinet is therefore asked to consider the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20. 

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


8. Corporate Fees and Charges Policy  (Pages 69 - 74)

Councillor Darcy will present the Fees and Charges Policy.  This policy is Plymouth City 
Council’s approach to setting fees and charges and allowing concessions.   It sets out the 
principles that the Council will use when setting a charge for services and ensures 
consistency in charging customers and community groups.  Cabinet are requested to 
approve the revised Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy.

A background paper (the equality impact assessment) can be accessed at the Council’s 
website Council and Democracy/Councillors and Committees/Library/Cabinet 
background papers or using the following hyperlink – http://tinyurl.com/jdrod5m

9. Plymouth History Centre 
[...]
ENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Darcy.

Also in attendance:  Alan Knott (Performance & Research Officer), Tracey Lee (Chief 
Executive), Siobhan Wallace (Acting Head of Service – Safeguarding & Permanence) and Lynn 
Young (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.27 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

14. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by members in respect of items on this agenda.

15. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2016  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2016.

16. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

17. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

18. Response to Child Sexual Exploitation Scrutiny Report Recommendations  

Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) and Siobhan Wallace 
(Acting Head of Service – Safeguarding & Permanence), presented a report setting out the 
recommendations made in the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Scrutiny report.

Cabinet –

 agreed to endorse the recommendations made in the CSE Scrutiny report

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 noted progress in this area of work both within the Council and across the 
partnership.

Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Jordan and Riley expressed their thanks to Councillor Mrs Beer 
and Siobhan Wallace (and her team) for their hard work and dedication on this very 
important issue, and were reassured that the Council and their partner agencies take this 
matter very seriously.

19. Corporate Plan 2016 - 19/Performance Framework  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader) introduced Alan Knott (Performance & Research Officer) who 
presented the Draft Corporate Plan 2016-19.  He highlighted the changes that had been 
made to the performance framework and pointed out that no changes had been made to the 
‘plan on a page’ since it was previously considered by Cabinet and Council.

Cabinet agreed –

1. The Draft Corporate Plan 2016 –19 and recommend it to Full Council for adoption.

2. The proposed performance framework to deliver the Draft Corporate Plan 2016-19, 
is noted.



Cabinet Tuesday 11 October 2016

Cabinet

Tuesday 11 October 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Apologies:  Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place), Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director 
for People), Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change) and Andrew 
Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance).

Also in attendance:   Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Alison Botham (Assistant Director for 
Children, Young People and Families) for Carole Burgoyne, Ruth Harrell (Interim Director of 
Public Health), Paul Cook (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting), Ross Jago (Scrutiny Lead 
Officer), Councillor Ball, Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive), Theresa Brooks (Policy and 
Business Planning Officer), Simon Arthurs (Senior Financial Analyst) and Amelia Boulter 
(Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

23. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by members.

24. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016.

25. Questions from the Public  

One question was submitted by the public.  The question and the response were circulated 
and in the absence of Ms Soper, the written response would be sent to her.

Question submitted by: Jemima Soper

To the Cabinet Member for Street Scene – Councillor Michael Leaves

Question:

Have risks of changing to fortnightly bin collections been evaluated? Risks to include, but not 
limited to, increased fly-tipping, additional emergency street cleaning due to overspill from 
full bins, increase in rodents. What is the estimated cost of these unintended, yet inevitable, 
consequences? Will you publish Council analysis of this?’

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Response:

The service is undergoing a modernisation of street cleansing and waste collection activities.  
This includes reviewing enforcement activity, reactive and planned work alongside the 
review of collecting domestic waste.  To ensure we are more effective in dealing with 
reactive work such as fly tipping we are working more closely with our enforcement 
colleagues to gather a greater intelligence across the city and tackle offenders more timely.

26. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

27. Efficiency Plan  

Councillor Darcy introduced the Efficiency Plan.  It was reported that in March 2016, the 
Secretary of State wrote to all councils offering four year settlements and councils were 
asked to submit an Efficiency Plan by 14 October 2016.  The Efficiency Plan addresses the 
financial risks facing the council and provides the maximum resources achievable to address 
key policy areas.

Councillor Ball, Vice-Chair of the Select Committee on Budget and Policy Proposals under 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy attended the meeting to submit the recommendations 
from the Joint Select Committee Review and gave thanks t
[...]
ly increase the number of not for profit organisations that could 
benefit.

Agreed in conjunction with the Part II paper to -

1. Approve the setting up for the sharing services group in the form of a company 
limited by guarantee to enable Livewell Southwest and the Council to share ICT 
services.

2. Nominate the Strategic Director for Transformation and Change to represent the 
council as member representative and to exercise all voting rights on behalf of the 
council (subject to Key Decisions being reserved to the Leader/Cabinet) and take any 
necessary action to protect, safeguard, and effectively manage the council’s interest in 
the company.

3. Delegate to the Strategic Director for Transformation and Change:

a. the decision to agree the final name for the Company;
b. to nominate officers of the council to act as the Executive Board Directors of 

the company;
c. to nominate an officer to fulfil the seconded role as Chief Executive for the 

company (approximately 3-4 hours per month).





1 
 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject:    Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17 – Quarter2  

Committee:    Cabinet 

Date:              8 November 2016 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy 

CMT Member:   CMT 

Author: Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance)  

Contact details   Tel:  01752 312560 

 email: andrew.hardingham@plymouth.gov.uk   

Ref:     

Key Decision: No  

 

Part: I    
 

Purpose of the report:  

 

This report outlines the finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of September 

2016. 

 

The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council is delivering against its financial 

measures using its capital and revenue resources, to approve relevant budget variations and 

virements, and report new schemes approved in the capital programme. 
 

As shown in Table 1 below, the estimated revenue overspend is £2.822m, reflecting an 

improved financial position of £0.979m since the previous quarter. The o
[...]
endation 

 

Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council that the Capital Budget 2016 -2021 is increased to £475m 

(as shown in Table 6). 

 
 





PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 8 November 2016

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy

CMT Member: Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change)

Author:  Paul Cook (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting)

Contact details: Tel 01752 398633
paul.cook@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref:

Key Decision: Yes

Part:                                   1

Purpose of the report:
Under the Council’s Financial Regulations, the Responsible Financial Officer is required to report the 
medium term budget prospects.  Cabinet is therefore asked to consider the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20.  

The Strategy reflects the latest funding position.  The Strategy sets out Transformation savings over 
the plan period.  The Transformation savings include policy decisions under consideration by Cabinet 
at this meeting.

The Medium Term Financial Strategy is recommended by Cabinet to Council.

The Council Corporate Plan 2016/19:

The Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out the resources available to deliver the Corporate Plan.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

The resource implications are set out in the body of the report.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:
The Medium Term Financial Strategy provides the maximum resources achievable to address key 
policy areas.  A risk register is included.

Equality and Diversity:



The equalities impact of specific budget changes will be evaluated item by item.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

That Cabinet approves and recommends the Medium Term Financial Strategy to 21 November 2016 

Council.
Alternative options considered and rejected:

The Council must h
[...]
Bowyer
Leader of Plymouth City Council

“Plymouth is an ambitious City with huge growth 
potential and is undergoing exciting changes. The 
City Council is committed to improving value for 
money. We want to listen to our citizens and 
businesses about how we spend the resources we 
have. This Medium Term Financial Strategy sets 
out our approach to the financially challenging but 
exciting times ahead.”

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive of
 Plymouth City Council 

“Since 2013 the Council has improved its services 
whilst delivering £65m of efficiency savings. The 
Council is committed to further service 
improvements whilst delivering £37m of 
efficiencies over the next 3 years. The Medium 
Term Financial Strategy shows how our 
improvements link to the City; people’s jobs, 
homes, health and how we will pay for the 
services we provide.”

Councillor Ian Darcy
Cabinet Member for Finance and ICT

“As Portfolio Holder for Finance I am determined 
to maximise efficiency and draw in the highest value 
of external funding Plymouth can achieve. We will 
strive to maintain services despite reducing funding. 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy is one of the 
key stages in finding the answers to this challenge.”

Andrew Hardingham
Assistant Director for Finance 

“The Medium Term Financial Strategy is a core 
part of the Council's strategic framework. The 
Strategy has a vital role to play in funding the 
City’s ambition set out in the Plymouth Plan. It 
enables the priorities of the Corporate Plan to
be put into action. Essentially it helps us balance 
the books.”



3

Contents 

Introduction 4

Financial Principles and Objectives 4

Plymouth Plan 5-6

Corporate Plan 7

National Context 8

Local Economy 10

Resources Available 11

Medium Term Financial Forecast 12-15

Financing the Council 16-25

Transformation Programme 26

Capital Budget and Programme 31

Treasury Management 35

Financial Governance 36

Risk Register 38

Glossary 39



4

Introduction 
The MTFS links the reve
[...]
e projects are 
inherently uncertain

2 4 8



39

Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Published by:

Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth PL1 3BJ

Tel 01752 312560

Email andrew.hardingham@plymouth.gov.uk

www.plymouth.gov.uk





PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Corporate Fees and Charges Policy

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 8 November 2016

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy

CMT Member: Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change)

Author:                              Caroline Cozens (Strategic Commercial Manager)

Contact details: Tel 01752 305628
caroline.cozens@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref:

Key Decision: Yes

Part:                                   1

Purpose of the report:
To revise the Corporate Fees, Charges, and Concessions Policy.  

To set out the potential of increased income following the application of the new Policy.

The Council Corporate Plan 2016/19

Appropriate fees and charges or concessions are intrinsic to delivering the Corporate Plan.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

The resource implications are set out in the body of the report.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

Appropriate concessions will avoid an adverse impact on Child Poverty.

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes.  The equalities impact of specific charging 
proposals will be evaluated item by item.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

That Cabinet approves the revised Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy.



Alternative options considered and rejected:

Not to revise the Policy.  The Council would not be able effectively to implement appropriate fees 
and charges and apply relevant discounts

Published work / information:

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Equality Impact Assessment x

Sign off:  

Fin 
[...]
g to translate this into a major cultural statement and complete a step change for the 
Plymouth cultural sector. The History Centre programme was initiated in September 2013 with 
proposals to submit a major application to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF). The proposal, described 
by HLF as “inspiring and compelling”, resulted in a £12.8m “in principle” funding approval. Officers 
have developed the detail of the proposals over an 18 month period through initially building a 
professional team with the correct experience and expertise to offer advice, but then developing the 
building and exhibition design proposals and evaluating the conservation requirements of the 
collections.  In addition they have engaged with audiences and the community and developed an 
activity plan for the closure period, during which the construction works will take place.   

This report therefore seeks to:

 Update Members on the progress of the project and to report the outcome and implications of 
the funding applications.

 Agree to indemnify our partner organisations against any potential funding clawback to allow the 
collections to be fully integrated into the History Centre.

 Confirm the decision for appointment of the Contractor to the Strategic Director for Place in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Culture.



20161031 Plymouth History Centre Cabinet Paper V0.8 2

The Council Corporate Plan 2016/2019:

PIONEERING PLYMOUTH

The project will transform the management and provision of an already outstanding arts and heritage 
offer for residents and visitors alike. The proposals for the building, the public realm and the 
attraction’s interior will achieve a high quality experience, recognising that the cultural offer is of 
local, regional, national and international interest.

The History Centre will:
 Adapt the Arts and Heritage Service to offer even higher quality services focused on 

customers' needs
 Be a more commercial venture seeking to balance the books
 Develo
[...]
 Of these grants £23.16m (96%) has been secured in principle including £15.77m from 
Heritage Lottery Funding (HLF) and £4.18m from Arts Council England (ACE) and a further £2.93m 
from Coastal Communities. 

In the 4 April 2016 Executive decision it was agreed that, if both the HLF and ACE grants were 
secured that the outstanding external grants, totalling a sum of £4m, would be underwritten to allow 
the building works to commence. Since this decision the Wolfson Foundation has been secured and 
the Coastal Communities has been confirmed in principle, meaning that the underwrite position has 
fallen to under £1m with every intention to reduce this still further.

The total cost of the project is a combination of revenue and capital resources. The total capital 
investment is £29.91m and the revenue resource is £4.25m. The revenue resource is mostly funded 
from £3.59m HLF grant with the remaining £0.66m coming from the Council’s revenue budgets built 
into the Medium Term Financial Plan in the Place department.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:



20161031 Plymouth History Centre Cabinet Paper V0.8 4

The current buildings used to store the collections are not fit for purpose and there are a number of 
health and safety matters that will be improved with this programme of investment. The decanting of 
the museum and the construction projects involve a number of high risks, and so it has been 
important that professional support has been appointed at all stages of the project to be mindful of 
the hazards.

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

It is recommended that Cabinet should:
 Note the content of this report including the risks identified

  Confirm acceptance of the HLF and ACE grants along with the agreement to the terms and 
conditions of the grants

 Indemnify our partner organisations for any potential funding clawback to allow the 
collections to be fully integrated into the History Centre

 Confirm the delegation of the decision for award of the contract (appointment of the works 
contractor) to the Strategic Director for Place in consultation with Councillor Glenn Jordan, 
Cabinet Member for Culture

The reason for these recommendations is to ensure that the History Centre programme is procured 
in good time for the Mayflower 400 celebrations.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The History Centre programme has been formally considering options since 2010.
An options feasibility study was considered in summer 2013 before an HLF bid was made and a 
further 14 architectural options were considered throughout the development stage. At each design 
milestone an option apprasial is undertaken to reappraise if the proposals are continuing to meet the 
original objectives.

Published work / information:
 3 September 2013 cabinet paper
 Published decision of decanting dated 31 July 2015
 Published decision to appoint Atkins dated 10 October 2014
 13 October 2015 cabinet paper 

http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.plymouth.gov.uk
%2FieDecisionDetails.aspx%3FID%3D2871

 Published Executive Decision 4April 2016

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.plymouth.gov.uk%2FmgInternet%2FieDecisionDetails.aspx%3FID%3D2404
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.plymouth.gov.uk%2FmgInternet%2FieDecisionDetails.aspx%3FID%3D2404
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.plymouth.gov.uk%2FmgInternet%2FieDecisionDetails.aspx%3FID%3D2828
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.plymouth.gov.uk%2FmgInternet%2FieDecisionDetails.aspx%3FID%3D2828
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.plymouth.gov.uk%2FmgInternet%2FieDecisionDetails.aspx%3FID%3D2828
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.plymouth.gov.uk%2F
[...]
jor 
application to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF). The proposal, described by HLF as “inspiring and 
compelling”, resulted in a £12.8m “in principle” funding approval. Officers have developed the detail 
of the proposals over an 18 month period through initially building a professional team with the 
correct experience and expertise to offer advice, but then developing the building and exhibition 
design proposals and evaluating the conservation requirements of the collections.  In addition they 
have engaged with audiences and the community and developing an activity plan for the closure 
period during which the construction works will take place.

The building design details received full planning approval and Listed Building Consent in June 2016 
and the building designs have been developing through the working drawing stage; the Council then 
appointed Willmott Dixon as contractors for the first stage of procurement in July 2016.

The details of the project were taken to Scrutiny on the on the 5th October 2016 and considered in 
some detail. There remains good cross party support for the project.

This report therefore seeks to:

 Update Members on the progress of the project and to report the outcome and implications 
of the funding applications.

 Agree to indemnify our partner organisations against any potential funding clawback to allow 
the collections to be fully integrated into the History Centre.

 Confirm the decision for appointment of the Contractor to the Director of Place in 
consultation with Cllr Glenn Jordan, Cabinet Member for Culture.

FINANCIAL MATTERS

The details of the capital and one off revenue costs were set out in the 12th October 2015 cabinet 
paper. These were updated and revised in the 4th April Executive Decision.
  
This report does not revise the costs of the project as the cost plan has not been updated. The 
Building design has been developed through the production of the working drawings but there won’t 
be a further developm
[...]
ts and purchase of additional annual 

leave remain as options to ensure staff can achieve a good work life balance. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

 

That Cabinet approves Option 2:  The modernisation of Waste and Street Services as set out in the 

summary business case, which incorporates the citywide roll out of Alternate Weekly Collections of 

household waste, and associated interventions to support the increase in recycling across the city.  

 



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 4 of 5 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

Option 1 - ‘Do Nothing’ is rejected as this will not deliver an increase in recycling rates to meet the 

short term target of 40%, and 50% by 2034. It will also not deliver the required reductions in the 

costs of running the service. The service will remain outdated and unable to respond to the challenge 

of future population increases.  

 

Option 3 – replacement of all 240ltr household waste wheeled bins with smaller 120ltr bins is 

rejected. Whilst providing a reduced capacity for general waste has been shown to be a lever for 

increasing recycling, the cost of replacing bins (estimated at £1.9m) would not generate a return on 

investment until year 12.  

 

Published work / information: 

 

List (and include a hyper link) to published work / information used to prepare the report   

 

Oldham approves three-weekly waste collection scheme  

 

Alternate weekly collections - Borough of Pool 

 

Alternate weekly bin collections - Blackburn with Darwen Council 

 

Bin Collection – Alternate weekly collection - House of Commons 

 

PCC - Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 5th October 2016  

 

Background papers: 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Section Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

None          

  

   

 

Sign off:  comment must be sought from those whose area of responsibility may be affected by the 

decision, as follows (insert references of Finance, Legal and Mo
[...]
The communications and engagement plan will be supported by a dedicated Business Change 
Advisor who has extensive experience of facilitating the implementation of service changes, 
including those involving reductions in agency and FTE staff, changes to roles, and the 
introduction of new policies, procedures and working practices.

1.14. Each service within scope will receive workshops for managers, followed by workshops for 
staff. Understanding and appreciating service requirements from the staff perspective will be 
key to ensure staff buy-in and addressing their questions. 

1.15. Feedback will be given to CMT, DMT, Cabinet members, Ward Councillors, Trade Union 
representatives, other Council staff (not directly involved), and the Project Board on the 
progress throughout implementation, as well as the final evaluation of benefits.

11.0. Conclusion 

11.1. This project represents a significant change for the Council in terms of services, staff and impact 
on residents. 

11.2. The preferred option is expected to deliver the best overall results in terms of increased 
recycling rates, a streamlined, modern, more efficient and integrated service, and short term 
recurring cost savings.

11.3. The implementation needs to be accompanied by extensive communications to encourage 
broad take up and compliance across communities.

11.4. The Council will also need to ensure a flexible response to adapt to exceptional circumstances. 

11.5. Further enhancements to services will be considered as more information becomes available, 
and in line with national best practice. 

 



Revised June 2016

12.0. Timeline




	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 11/10/2016 Cabinet

	6 Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17 - Quarter 2
	7 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)
	MTFS Cabinet 8 11 16 - V2

	8 Corporate Fees and Charges Policy
	Fees and Charges Policy to 8 11 16 Cabinet - V4

	9 Plymouth History Centre
	10 Modernisation of Waste and Street

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 8 November 2016

Cabinet

Tuesday 8 November 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Also in attendance:  Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation & Change), Carole 
Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Paul Cook (Head of Financial Planning & Reporting), 
Caroline Cozens (Strategic Commercial Manager – Finance), David Draffan (Assistant Director 
for Economic Development), Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance), Lou 
Hayward (Assistant Director – Street Services), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Anthony Payne 
(Assistant Director for Place), Gareth Simmons (Strategic Project Director, Economic 
Development) and Lynn Young (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.19 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

30. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by members in respect of items on this agenda.

31. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 6 September 2016 and 11 October 2016.

32. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

33. Chair's Urgent Business  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader) provided Cabinet with an update following the recent 
announcement from the Secretary of State regarding the future of the Royal Marines in 
Plymouth, in particular the return of several units from North Devon and Somerset, and 
agreed to prepare a full statement to update members on this issue at Full Council on 21 
November 2016.

Councillor Nicholson (Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Strategic Transport, Housing 
and Planning) provided Cabinet with an update on the Peninsular Rail Task Force (PRTF) 
latest position.  Cabinet were advised that the PRTF interim report, published in October 
2016 identified that 13 workstreams were needed to provide sufficient information to 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


ensure the comprehensive and credible 20-year plan could be delivered.  A launch of the 
plan would take place on 22 November – Councillor Nicholson agreed to provide members 
with an update at Full Council on 21 November 2016.

34. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17 - Quarter 2  

Councillor Darcy (Cabinet member for Finance and ICT) presented his report – ‘Capital and 
Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17 – Quarter 2’.

Councillor Bowyer (Leader) reminded Cabinet members of the importance of keeping in 
close contact with their Directors and Assistant Directors to ensure they are aware of any 
financial pressures within their portfolio area.

Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council that the Capital Budget 2016 -2021 is increased to 
£475m (as shown in Table 6).

35. Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  

Councillor Darcy (Cabinet member for Finance/ICT) presented his report – ‘Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS)’.

Councillor Bowyer (Leader) thanked Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance) 
and Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) for their ongoing work on this matter.

Agreed that Cabinet approves and recommends the Medium Term Financial Strategy to 
Council on 21 November 2016.

36. Corporate Fees and Charges Policy  

Councillor Darcy (Cabinet member for Finance and ICT) presented his report – ‘Corporate 
Fees and Charges Policy’.

Caroline Cozens (Strategic Commercial Manager – Finance) advised members that a plan 
would be put in place to implement any increases – and these would be done in an open and 
transparent way.

Councillor Nicholson advised Cabinet members that they would have the opportunity to 
review the fees and charges relating to their portfolio area.

Agreed that Cabinet approves the revised Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy.

37. Plymouth History Centre  

Councillor Jordan (Cabinet member for Culture) presented his report – ‘Plymouth History 
Centre’.

Cabinet agreed to –

(1) note the content of this report including the risks identified;



(2) confirm acceptance of the HLF and ACE grants along with the agreement to 
the terms and conditions of the grants;

(3) indemnify our partner organisations for any potential funding clawback to allow 
the collections to be fully integrated into the History Centre;

(4) confirm the delegation of the decision for award of the contract (appointment 
of the works contractor) to the Strategic Director for Place in consultation 
with Councillor Glenn Jordan, Cabinet Member for Culture.

(The reason for these recommendations is to ensure that the History Centre programme is 
procured in good time for the Mayflower 400 celebrations)

38. Modernisation of Waste and Street Services  

Councillor Michael Leaves (Cabinet member for Strategic Street Scene/Environment) 
presented his report – ‘Modernisation of Waste and Street Services’.

Following questions, Lou Hayward (Assistant Director – Street Services), advised Cabinet 
that a wide range of initiatives were in place to ensure the modernisation of Waste and 
Street Services occurs in May 2017.

Councillor Bowyer (Leader of the Council) reminded Cabinet that the full business case had 
been published to ensure openness and transparency around this issue, and to ensure that 
the citizens of Plymouth had been provided with the full facts.

Agreed that Cabinet approves Option 2:  The modernisation of Waste and Street Services 
as set out in the summary business case, which incorporates the citywide roll out of 
Alternate Weekly Collections of household waste, and associated interventions to support 
the increase in recycling across the city.


